Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of APAQ Technology Co., Ltd and Subsidiaries
(continued)

139

3. Exchange rate risk

(1) Exchange rate risk exposure

The Group’s financial assets and liabilities exposed to material exchange
rate risk were as follows:

  2023.12.31 2022.12.31

Foreign
currency

Exchange
rate NTD

Foreign
currency

Exchange
rate NTD

 Financial assets

 Monetary items

 USD $ 53,400  30.705  1,639,655  48,596  30.71  1,492,383

 RMB  61,167  4.3352  265,171  79,120  4.4094  348,872

 Financial liabilities

 Monetary items

 USD  1,742  30.705  53,488  1,176  30.71  36,115

(2) Sensitivity analysis
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk mainly arises from
exchange gains and losses of cash, receivables, short-term loans, accounts
payable, and other payables that are denominated in US dollars and RMB.
Changes in net income for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
due to depreciation or appreciation of NTD against USD and RMB as of
December 31, 2023 and 2022 with all other variables held constant were as
follows:

Range of the
fluctuations 2023 2022

 TWD exchange rate 1% depreciation
against USD

$ 12,689  11,650

  1% appreciation
against USD

$ (12,689)  (11,650)

  1% depreciation
against RMB

$ 2,121  2,791

  1% appreciation
against RMB

$ (2,121)  (2,791)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of APAQ Technology Co., Ltd and Subsidiaries
(continued)

140

(3) Foreign exchange gains (losses) on monetary items

As the Group has a large variety of functional currencies, the exchange
gains and losses of monetary items were disclosed on an aggregated basis.
The foreign exchange gains (including realized and unrealized) for the
years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 were NT$24,185 thousand and
150,409 thousand, respectively.

4. Interest rate analysis

The interest rate risk exposure of financial assets and financial liabilities of the
Group is described in the liquidity risk management of the Notes.

The following sensitivity analysis is determined by the interest rate risk
exposure of non-derivative instruments on the reporting date. For liabilities with
floating interest rates, the analysis is based on the assumption that the
outstanding liabilities on the reporting date have been outstanding all year round.
Changes in other comprehensive income for the three months ended December
31, 2023 and 2022 due to changes in interest rate with all other variables held
constant were as follows:

Range of the
fluctuations 2023 2022

 Annual borrowing rate Increase by 1% $ (10,396)  (13,032)
  Decrease by 1% $ 10,396  13,032

5. Other price risk

If the price of equity securities changes on the reporting date (adopt the same
basis of analysis for both periods, with the assumption that other variable factors
remain unchanged), the impact on comprehensive income items were as
follows:

  2023 2022

Securities price as
of the reporting

date

Other
comprehensi

ve income
before tax

Income
before

income tax
for the
period

Other
comprehen
sive income
before tax

Income
before

income tax
for the
period

 Increase of 1% $ 2,130   298   2,910   -
 Decrease of 1%  (2,130)   (298)   (2,910)   -

6. Fair value of financial instruments

(1) Type and fair value of financial instruments

The Group’s financial assets at fair value through profit and loss or through

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of APAQ Technology Co., Ltd and Subsidiaries
(continued)

141

other comprehensive income are measured at fair value on a recurring
basis. The carrying amount and fair value of financial assets and liabilities
(including information of fair value hierarchy; however, the fair value of
financial instruments not at fair value and whose carrying amounts are
reasonable approximations of their fair value and lease liabilities is not

[…]

Market approach ‧ Price-book ratio (PBR) multiples
(1.06~4.81 and 1.12~4.16 as of
December 31, 2023 and December
31, 2022)

‧ Price-earnings ratio (PER) multiples
(18.91~21.33 and 13.3~13.7 as of
December 31, 2023 and December
31, 2022)

‧ Marketability discount
(15.09%~23.22% and
14.48%~28.15% as of December 31,
2023 and December 31, 2022)

‧ The higher the
price-book ratio, the
higher the fair value

‧ The higher the
price-to-earning ratio,
the higher the fair value

‧ The higher the
marketability discount,
the lower the fair value

(7) Fair value measurement for Level 3, and sensitivity analysis of fair value
on reasonably possible alternative assumptions

The Group’s fair value measurement on the financial instruments is
considered reasonable; however, when different valuation model or
valuation parameters are used, it may lead to different valuation result. If
valuation parameters change, financial instruments classified as Level 3
will have effects on the profit/loss or other comprehensive income, stated
as follows:

Inputs

Increase or
decrease
change

Fair value change reflected
in other comprehensive

income

Favorable

change
Unfavorable

change
December 31, 2023
Financial assets measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income

Investments in equity instrument
without active market

Marketability
discount

±1%  2,589   (2,589)

 Net asset value
method

±1%  705   (705)

 Price-book ratio
(PBR) multiples

±1%  12,854   (12,854)

 Price-earnings ratio
(PER) multiples

±1%  55   (55)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of APAQ Technology Co., Ltd and Subsidiaries
(continued)

145

Inputs

Increase or
decrease
change

Fair value change reflected
in other comprehensive

income

Favorable

change
Unfavorable

change
December 31, 2022
Financial assets measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income

Investments in equity instrument
without active market

Marketability
discount

±1%  1,776   (1,776)

 Net asset value
method

±1%  504   (504)

 Price-book ratio
(PBR) multiples

±1%  5,369   (5,369)

 Price-earnings ratio
(PER) multiples

±1%  76   (76)

The Group’s favorable and unfavorable changes refer to fluctuation of fair
value, and the fair value is calculated according to unobservable inputs of
different level via the valuation technique. The fair value of the financial
instrument is affected by more than one inputs, the table above only
reflects the effect caused by the change of one single input, and the
correlation and difference among inputs are not considered.

(XXIII) Financial risk management

1. Overview

The Group is exposed to the following risks due to usage of financial
instruments:

(1) Credit risk

(2) Liquidity risk

[…]

(1) Exchange rate risk exposure

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities exposed to material
exchange rate risk were as follows:

  2023.12.31 2022.12.31

Foreign
currency

Exchange
rate NTD

Foreign
currency

Exchange
rate NTD

 Financial assets
 Monetary items

 USD $ 39,878   30.705   1,224,454   44,173   30.71   1,356,553
 RMB  61,167   4.3352   265,171   79,081   4.4094   348,700
 Financial liabilities

 Monetary items
 USD  11,453   30.705   351,664   12,800   30.71   393,088

 RMB  13,370   4.3352   57,962   17,593   4.4094   77,575

(2) Sensitivity analysis

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk mainly arises from
exchange gains and losses of cash, receivables, accounts payable, and other
payables that are denominated in US dollars and RMB. Changes in net

Notes to Parent Company Only Financial Statements of APAQ Technology Co., Ltd.
(continued)

203

income for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 due to
depreciation or appreciation of NTD against USD and RMB as of
December 31, 2023 and 2022 with all other variables held constant were as
follows:

Range of the
fluctuations 2023 2022

 TWD exchange rate 1% depreciation
against USD $ 6,982   7,708

  1% appreciation
against USD $ (6,982)   (7,708)

  1% depreciation
against RMB $ 1,658   2,169

  1% appreciation
against RMB $ (1,658)   (2,169)

(3) Foreign exchange gains (losses) on monetary items

As the Company has a large variety of functional currencies, the exchange
gains and losses of monetary items were disclosed on an aggregated basis.
The foreign exchange gains (including realized and unrealized) for the
years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 were NT$5,150 thousand and
112,600 thousand, respectively.

4. Interest rate analysis

The interest rate risk exposure of financial assets and financial liabilities of the
Company is described in the liquidity risk management of the Notes.

The following sensitivity analysis is determined by the interest rate risk
exposure of non-derivative instruments on the reporting date. For liabilities with
floating interest rates, the analysis is based on the assumption that the
outstanding liabilities on the reporting date have been outstanding all year round.
Changes in other comprehensive income for the three months ended December
31, 2023 and 2022 due to changes in interest rate with all other variables held
constant were as follows:

Range of the
fluctuations 2023 2022

 Annual borrowing rate Increase by 1% $ (10,396)   (13,032)
  Decrease by 1% $ 10,396   13,032

Notes to Parent Company Only Financial Statements of APAQ Technology Co., Ltd.
(continued)

204

5. Other price risk

If the price of equity securities changes on the reporting date (adopt the same
basis of analysis for both periods, with the assumption that other variable factors
remain unchanged), the impact on comprehensive income items were as follows:

  2023 2022

Securities price as of the

reporting date

Other
comprehensive
income before

tax

Income
before income

tax for the
period

Other
comprehensive
income before

tax

Income
before income